

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN D. ASHCROFT, FORMER ATTORNEY GENERAL
OF THE UNITED STATES, AND ROBERT MUELLER,
FORMER DIRECTOR OF THE FEDERAL BUREAU
OF INVESTIGATION, PETITIONERS

v.

IBRAHIM TURKMEN, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.

*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

BENJAMIN C. MIZER

*Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General*

IAN HEATH GERSHENGORN

Deputy Solicitor General

CURTIS E. GANNON

*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

DOUGLAS N. LETTER

BARBARA L. HERWIG

H. THOMAS BYRON III

Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	2
Statement	2
Reasons for granting the petition	12
A. Special factors counsel against extending the judicially inferred <i>Bivens</i> remedy to this challenge to high-level executive policymaking at the confluence of national security and immigration	13
B. It was not clearly established that aliens legitimately arrested during the September 11 investigation could not be subjected to restrictive conditions of confinement until they were cleared of any connections with terrorism	21
C. Respondents have not plausibly alleged that petitioners personally condoned the implementation of facially constitutional policies in a discriminatory or unreasonably harsh manner	27
Conclusion	31
Appendix A — Court of appeals opinion (June 17, 2015).....	1a
Appendix B — District court opinion (Jan. 15, 2013).....	164a
Appendix C — Court of appeals order denying rehearing (Dec. 11, 2015)	237a
Appendix D — Fourth Amended Complaint (Sept. 13, 2010)	251a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Ali v. Rumsfeld</i> , 649 F.3d 762 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	16, 19
<i>Alvarez v. ICE</i> , No. 14-14611, 2016 WL 1161445 (11th Cir. Mar. 24, 2016)	19, 20
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	21

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Arar v. Ashcroft</i> , 585 F.3d 559 (2d Cir. 2009), cert. denied, 560 U.S. 978 (2010)	7, 18
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011)	20, 21, 24, 26, 31
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979)	8, 23
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	27
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	3, 12, 14
<i>Block v. Rutherford</i> , 468 U.S. 576 (1984)	23
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004)	21
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983).....	14
<i>Carroll v. Carman</i> , 135 S. Ct. 348 (2014)	26
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983)	15
<i>City & County of S.F. v. Sheehan</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1765 (2015).....	26
<i>Correctional Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001).....	13, 14, 17
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979).....	15
<i>Davis v. Scherer</i> , 468 U.S. 183 (1984).....	25, 26
<i>De La Paz v. Coy</i> :	
786 F.3d 367 (5th Cir. 2015), petition for cert. pending, No. 15-888 (filed Jan. 12, 2016).....	19
804 F.3d 1200 (5th Cir. 2015).....	20
<i>Doe v. Rumsfeld</i> , 683 F.3d 390 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	16
<i>Elder v. Holloway</i> , 510 U.S. 510 (1994).....	26
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994)	17
<i>Florence v. Board of Chosen Freeholders</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1510 (2012)	23
<i>Haig v. Agee</i> , 453 U.S. 280 (1981)	18
<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 342 U.S. 580 (1952).....	18

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Iqbal v. Hasty</i> , 490 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2007), rev'd on other grounds, 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	25
<i>Lebron v. Rumsfeld</i> , 670 F.3d 540 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 132 S. Ct. 2751 (2012)	16, 19
<i>Meshal v. Higgenbotham</i> , 804 F.3d 417 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	19, 20
<i>Minneci v. Pollard</i> , 132 S. Ct. 617 (2012)	14
<i>Mirmehdi v. United States</i> , 689 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2012), cert. denied, 133 S. Ct. 2336 (2013)	19
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015)	21, 26
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2012 (2014)	26
<i>Rasul v. Myers</i> , 563 F.3d 527 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 558 U.S. 1091 (2009)	17
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2088 (2012)	21, 26
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001)	22
<i>Stanton v. Sims</i> , 134 S. Ct. 3 (2013)	26
<i>Taylor v. Barkes</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2042 (2015)	26
<i>Turkmen v. Ashcroft</i> , 589 F.3d 542 (2d Cir. 2009)	4
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992)	13
<i>Vance v. Rumsfeld</i> , 701 F.3d 193 (7th Cir. 2012), cert. denied, 133 S. Ct. 2796 (2013)	16, 18
<i>Whitley v. Albers</i> , 475 U.S. 312 (1986)	23
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007)	14
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999)	21, 24
<i>Wood v. Moss</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2056 (2014)	26

Constitution and statute:

U.S. Const.:

Amend. I	5
Amend. IV	5, 14, 20
Amend. V	2, 5, 20

VI

Statute—Continued:	Page
42 U.S.C. 1985(3)	3, 5, 10, 25, 29

Miscellaneous:

Office of the Inspector Gen., Dep't of Justice, <i>The September 11 Detainees: A Review of the Treatment of Aliens Held on Immigration Charges in Connection with the Investigation of the Sep- tember 11 Attacks</i> (Apr. 2003), https://oig.justice. gov/special/0306/full.pdf	3, 4, 18, 23, 24, 30
